

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on June 28, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario.

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 573-2021

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, AMADO I. ESPINO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE INTEGRATED HOSPITAL OPERATIONS AND MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM (iHOMIS) IN THE FOURTEEN (14) PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT HOSPITALS OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Integrated Hospital Operations and Management Information System (iHOMIS) is a computer-based information system developed by the Department of Health (DOH) to support the hospital management for effective and quality health care by providing timely, relevant and reliable information;

WHEREAS, the iHOMIS was developed as a reference model for electronic medical records and hospital information system that satisfies Philhealth requirements for electronic claims and DOH reporting necessities;

WHEREAS, implementation of the iHOMIS in the Province of Pangasinan would greatly help the fourteen (14) provincial government hospitals in their day-to-day operations to further improve their quality of management system and procedures within the hospital with Total Quality Management and Patient Safety as framework;

WHEREAS, the fourteen (14) provincial government hospitals of the Province have already undergone the iHOMIS/HBSys Training and are ready to implement the said information system;

WHEREAS, in collaboration with the DOH, the Province of Pangasinan fully supports this new technology to enhance health care, practice good governance and promote health services access for all Pangasinenses;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 573-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, in regard to the above purpose, a Memorandum of Agreement shall be entered into and signed between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Governor Amado I. Espino III, and the Department of Health, represented by Undersecretary Lilibeth C. David;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Amado I. Espino III, to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Health for the implementation of the Integrated Hospital Operations and Management Information System (iHOMIS) in the fourteen (14) Provincial Government Hospitals of the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Provincial Governor, Amado I. Espino III, Province of Pangasinan, and Honorable Lilibeth C. David, Undersecretary of the Department of Health, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO
Vice Governor

(Presiding Officer)



